

# 22-1374

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC., BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.,  
DAVIDSON'S, INC., GLOCK INC., CENTRAL TEXAS GUN WORKS, HORNADY  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LIPSEY'S LLC, OSAGE COUNTY GUNS LLC, RSR  
GROUP, INC., SHEDHORN SPORTS, INC., SIG SAUER, INC., SMITH & WESSON INC.,  
SPORTS SOUTH LLC, SPRAGUE'S SPORTS INC., STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity  
as New York Attorney General,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York, No. 1:21-cv-1348 (D'Agostino, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

James R. Saywell  
*(admission application forthcoming)*  
JONES DAY  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue East  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190  
(216) 586-3939

Noel J. Francisco  
C. Kevin Marshall  
*(admission renewal forthcoming)*  
Brett J. Wierenga  
*(admission application forthcoming)*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Section 898 eviscerates traditional boundaries of common-law nuisance and therefore is unconstitutionally vague .....	3
A. Nuisance at common law had specific and defined boundaries.....	3
B. Courts have rigorously enforced these boundaries in “nuisance” suits targeting the lawful products of various industries.....	5
C. By disregarding the traditional boundaries of nuisance law, Section 898 creates the vagueness that true common-law nuisance avoids.....	14
D. Section 898 threatens individuals’ Second Amendment rights, mandating a strict vagueness standard and confirming the law’s unconstitutional vagueness.....	17
II. Section 898 is preempted by the PLCAA .....	20
A. Congress in the PLCAA targeted public-nuisance actions .....	21
B. The PLCAA’s “predicate exception” is not a backdoor for “general tort theories masquerading as statutes”.....	22
C. The vague, ahistorical theory of public nuisance codified in Section 898 is even more clearly preempted than the nuisance statute in <i>Beretta</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....	9, 13
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 880 N.E.2d 559 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) .....	22
<i>Agoglia v. Benepe</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1072 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	8
<i>Baity v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 948 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	8
<i>Booth v. Hanson Aggregates N.Y., Inc.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 1137 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	9
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Cent. Park Sightseeing LLC v. New Yorkers for Clean, Livable &amp; Safe Streets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	8
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co.</i> , 13 N.Y.S.3d 777 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	7
<i>City of Bloomington, Ind. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986) .....	10
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry &amp; Pawn, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>City of New York v. Taliaferrow</i> , 158 A.D.2d 445 (1990) .....	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	10, 12
<i>Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977) .....	12
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. Ct. 1992) .....	10
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Ct. App. 1971) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 18
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4597526 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	19
<i>Friends of Thayer Lake LCC v. Brown</i> , 126 A.D.3d 22 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	8
<i>Golden v. Diocese of Buffalo</i> , 184 A.D.3d 1176 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020) .....	5, 12
<i>Hain v. Jamison</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 524 (2016) .....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-tek</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) .....	7, 10
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4092326 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....	10
<i>JD &amp; K Assocs., LLC v. Selective Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.S.3d 658 (App. Div. 2016).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Bryco Arms</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>Monaghan v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 165 A.D.3d 650 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Overcash v. S.C. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 364 S.C. 569 (2005).....	4
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1204353 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 13, 1999).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Kings Cnty. Iron Foundry</i> , 209 N.Y. 207 (1913) .....	3
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019) .....	4
<i>San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	15
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) .....	6, 10
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	10
<i>State v. City of Yonkers</i> , 35 A.D.3d 719 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....	8
<i>State v. Lead Indus., Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Premier Color of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 285 A.D.2d 544 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Shaw Cont. Flooring Servs., Inc.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 1078 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	8
<i>State v. Wright Hepburn Webster Gallery, Ltd.</i> , 64 Misc. 2d 423 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970) .....	8
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 of Williams Cnty. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. The Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	18
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1191 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) .....	7
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902 .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 7903 .....	21, 22, 23, 24
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-a.....	16, 19, 27
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-b .....	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-c.....	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-d .....	19
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-e.....	14, 15, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.45.....	3, 8, 14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Governor Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Signs First-in-the-Nation Gun Violence Disaster Emergency to Build a Safer New York</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2021).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance As A Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005).....	6
Local R. 29.1 .....	1
Press Release, N.Y. Attorney General Letitia James (July 6, 2021) .....	2, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	4, 5, 12, 13
